From Thomas Jefferson to Benjamin Banneker, 30 August 1791

To Benjamin Banneker

Sir

Philadelphia Aug. 30. 1791.

I thank you sincerely for your letter of the 19th. instant and for the Almanac it contained. No body wishes more than I do to see such proofs as you exhibit, that nature has given to our black brethren, talents equal to those of the other colours of men, and that the appearance of a want of them is owing merely to the degraded condition of their existence both in Africa and America. I can add with truth that no body wishes more ardently to see a good system commenced for raising the condition both of their body and mind to what it ought to be, as fast as the imbecillity of their present existence, and other circumstances which cannot be neglected, will admit.—I have taken the liberty of sending your almanac to Monsieur de Condorcet, Secretary of the Academy of sciences at Paris, and member of the Philanthropic society because I considered it as a document to which your whole colour had a right for their justification against the doubts which have been entertained of them. I am with great esteem, Sir Your most obedt, humble servt.,

TH: JEFFERSON

<u>PrC (DLC)</u>; at foot of text: "Mr. Benjamin Banneker near Ellicot's lower mills. Baltimore county." Engraved facsimile of Tr in Banneker's hand (PHC).

Note: The annotations to this document, and any other modern editorial content, are copyright © Princeton University Press. All rights reserved.

SOURCE PROJECT Jefferson Papers

TITLE From Thomas Jefferson to Benjamin Banneker, 30 August

1791

AUTHOR Jefferson, Thomas
RECIPIENT Banneker, Benjamin
DATE 30 August 1791

"From Thomas Jefferson to Benjamin Banneker, 30 August

1791," Founders Online, National Archives,

https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-22-02-0091. [Original source: *The Papers of Thomas Jefferson*, vol. 22, *6 August 1791–31 December 1791*, ed. Charles T. Cullen. Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1986, pp. 97–

98.]

The <u>National Historical Publications and Records Commission</u> (NHPRC) is part of the National Archives. Through its grants program, the NHPRC supports a wide range of activities to preserve, publish, and encourage the use of documentary sources, relating to the history of the United States, and research and development projects to bring historical records to the public.